## CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT TO AMEND SUBDIVISION FOURTEEN (14) OF SECTION THREE (3) OF CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLENCOE, IN THE COUNTY OF MCLEOD AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, BEING CHAPTER SIX (6) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE (1873)."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision fourteen (14) of section three (3) of chapter fifteen (15) of special laws of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) be, and the same is hereby, amended to read as follows, to-wit: To license and regulate peddlers, runners for public houses, skating rinks and all public places of amusement and entertainment, and to regulate all public places of the village of Glencoe.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1885.

## CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE INCORPORATION OF THE CITY OF FARIBAULT," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-NINTH (29TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872), AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision first (1st) of section three (3) of chapter three (3) of an act entitled "An act to authorize the incorporation of the city of Faribault," approved February twenty-ninth (29th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), as amended by sec-

tion two (2) of chapter thirty (30) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), be, and the same is hereby, amended so as to read as follows: First—To license and regulate the exhibitions of common showmen and shows of all kinds, and the exhibitions of caravans, circuses, concerts and theatrical performances; to license and regulate billiard tables, pool tables, pigeon-hole tables and all similar tables: to license and regulate bowling alleys or saloons, auctions and auctioneers, tavern keepers, victualing housekeepers, retail canvassers, peddlers and hawkers of goods, except farm and garden products; and all persons dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented or malt liquors; Provided, That five hundred (500) dollars shall be charged and received for every license for dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented and malt liquors, and that all licenses shall terminate on the first (1st) Monday in May next after the date of their issue respectively; And provided further, That the common council may, in its discretion, grant licenses to manufacturers of malt liquors to deal exclusively in the same, and special licenses to druggists for the sale of the liquors herein above mentioned, for chemical, medicinal and mechanical purposes only; and the sum charged for each of such licenses shall not be less than fifty (50) dollars per year.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 27, 1885.

## CHAPTER 67.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SEVENTY-TWO (72), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE VILLAGE OF MARSHALL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section two (2) of chapter two (2) of chapter seventytwo (72) of the special laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and

eighty-one (1881) is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The elective officers of said village shall be: one (1) president, one (1) recorder, three (3) trustees, one (1) treasurer, and two (2) justices of the peace, and each, except the justices of the peace, shall hold their offices for the term of one (1) year and until their successors are elected and qualified. The justices of the peace shall hold their offices for the term of two (2) years and until their successors are elected and qualified; and the justices of the peace shall be